
SFAHB1 YOUNGJ 515

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS
2020 First Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by Senator White to Reengrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative
Zeringue

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
3 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 1, line 3, delete "Section 22.(A)" and insert
4 "Section 22.A."

5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

6 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
7 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 1, line 12, delete "(B)" and insert "B."

8 AMENDMENT NO. 3

9 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
10 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 1, line 25, delete "Section 22.(C)" and
11 insert "C." and after "this Section," delete "shall be"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 4

13 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
14 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 2, line 3, delete "Section 23(A)" and insert
15 "Section 23.A.(1)"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 5

17 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
18 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 2, line 4, delete "$24,591,160" and insert
19 "$21,364,662" 

20 AMENDMENT NO. 6

21 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
22 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 2, line 6, delete "04-139 Secretary of State
23 by" and on line 7, delete "$2,226,498;"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 7

25 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
26 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 2, line 10, delete "$2,000,000" and insert
27 "$1,000,000"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 8

29 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
30 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 2, at the beginning of line 11, insert "(2)"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 9

32 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
33 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 2, line 14, after "(Direct)" and before "into
34 the", delete "and"

Page 1 of 9
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.



SFAHB1 YOUNGJ 515

1 AMENDMENT NO. 10

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
3 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 2, at the beginning of line 15, insert "(3)"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 11

5 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
6 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 2, line 17, delete "$3,291,799" and insert
7 "$2,701,709"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 12

9 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
10 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 2, line 18, delete " 04-139 Secretary of
11 State by $590,090;"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 13

13 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
14 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 2, at the beginning of line 21, insert "(4)"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 14

16 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
17 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 2, line 23, delete "$11,651,870" and insert
18 "$60,252"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 15

20 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
21 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 2, line 23, delete " 04-139"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 16

23 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
24 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 2, line 24, delete "Secretary of State by
25 $2,112,313;"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 17

27 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
28 adopted by the Senate on June 24,2020, on page 2, line 24, delete "08-420 Office" and on
29 line 25, delete "of Motor Vehicles by $9,479,305"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 18

31 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
32 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 2, at the beginning of line 26, insert "(5)"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 19

34 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
35 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 2, line 28, delete " $23,911,751" and insert
36 "$7,046,924"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 20

38 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
39 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 2, line 29, delete " 04-139 Secretary of"

Page 2 of 9
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.



SFAHB1 YOUNGJ 515

1 AMENDMENT NO. 21

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
3 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 2, line 30, delete "State by $13,922,980;"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 22

5 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
6 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 2, line 30, between "$86,028;" and
7 "08-420" insert "and"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 23

9 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
10 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 2, delete line 31 and insert "Vehicles by
11 $6,505,182."

12 AMENDMENT NO. 24

13 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
14 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 3, at the beginning of line 1, insert "(6)"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 25

16 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
17 adopted by the Senate on June 24,2020, on page 3, line 2, delete "$702,426,588" and insert
18 "$701,351,811" and on line 5, delete "08-420 Office of Motor Vehicles by $1,074,777;"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 26

20 In Senate Committee Amendment No.1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
21 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 3, line 7, delete "Section 23.(B)" and insert
22 "B." and after "this Section," delete "shall be"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 27

24 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 6, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
25 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 3, at the end of line 21, delete "utilize", and
26 on line 22, delete "no less than $9,500,000 to", and on line 29, after "$9,500,000" insert "of
27 Federal Funds"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 28

29 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 8, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
30 and adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020.

31 AMENDMENT NO. 29

32 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 9, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
33 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 4, delete line 4 and insert "On page 21,
34 after line 47, insert the following:" and delete lines 5 through 10

35 AMENDMENT NO. 30

36 Delete Senate Committee Amendments Nos. 26, 27, 28, and 29, proposed by the Senate
37 Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020. 

38 AMENDMENT NO. 31

Page 3 of 9
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.



SFAHB1 YOUNGJ 515

1 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 34, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
2 and adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 6, line 4, delete "$36,580,737" and
3 insert "$36,505,737"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 32

5 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 35, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
6 and adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 6, line 6, delete "$36,580,737" and
7 insert "$36,505,737"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 33

9 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 36, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
10 and adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 6, line 8, delete "$16,785,595" and
11 insert "$16,710,595"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 34

13 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 37, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
14 and adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 6, line 10, delete "$36,580,737" and
15 insert "$36,505,737"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 35

17 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 38, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
18 and adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 6, line 14, delete "$3,467,500" and
19 insert "$3,367,500" and on line 15, delete "$3,467,500" and insert "$3,367,500" and on line
20 17, delete "$3,467,500" and insert "$3,367,500" and on line 18, delete "$3,467,500" and
21 insert "$3,367,500"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 36

23 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 59, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
24 and adopted by the Senate of June 24 2020, on page 8, at the end of line 20, delete
25 "$88,731,405" and insert"$88,781,405"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 37

27 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 60, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
28 and adopted by the Senate of June 24 2020, on page 8, at the end of line 22, delete
29 "$88,731,405" and insert"$88,781,405"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 38

31 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 61, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
32 and adopted by the Senate of June 24 2020, on page 8, at the end of line 24, delete
33 "$26,358,580" and insert"$26,408,580"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 39

35 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 62, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
36 and adopted by the Senate of June 24 2020, on page 8, at the end of line 26, delete
37 "$88,731,405" and insert"$88,781,405" 

38 AMENDMENT NO. 40

39 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 74, proposed by the Committee on Finance and
40 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 9, line 23 delete "$145,997,907" and insert
41 "$146,097,907."

Page 4 of 9
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.



SFAHB1 YOUNGJ 515

1 AMENDMENT NO. 41

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 75, proposed by the Committee on Finance and
3 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 9, line 25 delete "$285,419,844" and insert
4 "$285,519,844."

5 AMENDMENT NO. 42

6 In Senate Committee Amendment No.76, proposed by the Committee on Finance and
7 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 9, line 27 delete "$8,845,933" and insert
8 "$8,945,933."

9 AMENDMENT NO. 43

10 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 77, proposed by the Committee on Finance and
11 adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 9, line 29 delete "$285,419,844" and insert
12 "$285,519,844."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 44

14 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 86, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
15 and adopted by the Senate of June 24 2020, on page 10, at the end of line 40, delete
16 "$859,332,486" and insert"$859,906,486" 

17 AMENDMENT NO. 45

18 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 86, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
19 and adopted by the Senate of June 24 2020, on page 11, at the end of line 2, delete
20 "$859,332,486" and insert"$859,906,486" 

21 AMENDMENT NO. 46

22 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 88, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
23 and adopted by the Senate of June 24 2020, on page 11, at the end of line 4, delete
24 "$169,414,977" and insert"$169,988,977" 

25 AMENDMENT NO. 47

26 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 89, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
27 and adopted by the Senate of June 24 2020, on page 11, at the end of line 6, delete
28 "$859,332,486" and insert"$859,906,486" 

29 AMENDMENT NO. 48

30 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 94, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
31 and adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 11, line 18, delete "$292,429,977" and
32 insert "$292,629,977"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 49

34 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 95, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
35 and adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 11, line 20, delete "$292,429,977" and
36 insert "$292,629,977"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 50

38 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 96, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
39 and adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 11, line 22, delete "$101,801,391" and
40 insert "$102,001,391"

Page 5 of 9
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.



SFAHB1 YOUNGJ 515

1 AMENDMENT NO. 51

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 97, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
3 and adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 11, line 24, delete "$292,429,977" and
4 insert "$292,629,977"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 52

6 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 106, proposed by the Senate Committee on
7 Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020.

8 AMENDMENT NO. 53

9 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 113, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
10 and adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 13, line 30, change "Stuff" to "Stuffed"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 54

12 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 125, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
13 and adopted by the Senate on June 24, 2020, on page 14, delete lines 30 through 33, and on
14 page 15, delete lines 1 through 3

15 AMENDMENT NO. 55

16 On page 14, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

17 "Provided, however, notwithstanding any provision of law or this Act to the contrary, that
18 the funds appropriated to the Louisiana Alliance of Children's Advocacy Centers shall only
19 be used as state match for any federal funding available for this program."

20 AMENDMENT NO. 56

21 On page 18, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

22 "Provided, however, notwithstanding any provision of law or this Act to the contrary, that
23 of the funds appropriated herein to the Federal Funds in the Community Development Block
24 Grant Program originally associated with Hurricane Katrina recovery an amount of
25 $2,000,000 shall be allocated for the New Orleans City Park and the French Quarter
26 Management District (FQMD)."

27 AMENDMENT NO. 57

28 On page 19, at the end of line 34, delete "$618,129,688" and insert "$643,129,688"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 58

30 On page 19, at the end of line 39, delete "$462,651,310" and insert "$437,651,310"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 59

32 On page 32 between lines 17 and 18 insert the following:  

33 "Provided, however, that prior to executing any contract for election equipment, hardware
34 or software, to be paid in whole or in part with funds appropriated herein, the Secretary of
35 State shall submit the proposed contract to the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget
36 for review and approval."

37 AMENDMENT NO. 60

38 On page 44, at the end of line 29, delete "$7,146,411" and insert "$7,646,411"

Page 6 of 9
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.



SFAHB1 YOUNGJ 515

1 AMENDMENT NO. 61

2 On page 44, at the end of line 36, delete "$7,146,411" and insert "$7,646,411"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 62

4 On page 44, at the end of line 38, delete "$4,509,894" and insert "$5,009,894"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 63

6 On page 44, at the end of line 42, delete "$7,146,411" and insert "$7,646,411"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 64

8 On page 47, after line 40, insert the following:

9 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
10 Interagency Transfers from the Governor's Office
11 of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness
12 to the Marketing Program for marketing and
13 tourism initiatives $ 15,000,000

Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the funds appropriated herein by14
Interagency Transfers15  shall be allocated and distributed to the Department of Culture,

16 Recreation and Tourism - Office of Tourism for reimbursement for eligible CARES Act
17 expenses subject to verification by GOHSEP or the Legislative Auditor. Provided further
18 that these allocated funds shall be distributed as reimbursement to each Convention and
19 Visitors Bureau for eligible CARES Act expenses subject to verification by GOHSEP or the
20 Legislative Auditor.  The Department of Culture, Recreation and Tourism shall report to the
21 Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget within thirty days after the end of each fiscal
22 quarter on how funds have been distributed."

23 AMENDMENT NO. 65

24 On page 52, line 27, delete "$88,286,601" and insert "$78,286,601" and on line 29, delete
25 "$52,856,251" and insert "$62,856,251"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 66

27 On page 70, line 24, delete "every Medicaid enrollee" and insert "fifty percent of
28 Medicaid enrollees"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 67

30 On page 70, line 27, delete "every individual" and insert "fifty percent of individuals"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 68

32 On page 70, line 35, delete "one hundred" and insert "fifty"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 69

34 On page 88, delete lines 20 through 23, and insert the following:

35 "In accordance with 42 U.S.C. 1396b(p)(1) and 42 CFR 433.153, the Louisiana Department
36 of Health is authorized to pay to the Department of Children and Family Services fifteen
37 percent of all monies collected from non-custodial child support enforcement collections
38 used to reimburse Medicaid costs. The payment shall be made from the Federal share of the
39 amount collected by the Department of Children and Family Services."

Page 7 of 9
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.



SFAHB1 YOUNGJ 515

1 AMENDMENT NO. 70

2 On page 107, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

3 "Provided, however, notwithstanding any provision of law or this Act to the contrary, that
4 of the funds appropriated herein to the Board of Regents, no reductions shall be made to the
5 Louisiana Health Works Commission for the Nurse Capitation Program."

6 AMENDMENT NO. 71

7 On page 108, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

8 "Payable out of State General Fund (Direct)
9 to the Louisiana Universities Marine

10 Consortium Program $ 75,000"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 72

12 On page 110, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

13 "Payable out of State General Fund (Direct)
14 to Louisiana State University Board of Supervisors
15 for Louisiana State University - Agricultural Center $ 2,500,000

16 Provided, however, that from monies appropriated from State General Fund (Direct) to the
17 Louisiana State University Board of Supervisors for Pennington Biomedical Research
18 Center, the amount of $50,000 shall be allocated for COVID-19 research."

19 AMENDMENT NO. 73

20 On page 112, after line 50, insert the following:

21 "Payable out of State General Fund (Direct)
22 to Southern University Board of Supervisors
23 for Southern University - Agricultural
24 Research & Extension Center $ 800,000"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 74

26 On page 118, at the end of line 5, delete "$177,693,536" and insert "$178,267,536"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 75

28 On page 129, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

29 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
30 to the District Support Program for expenses of the 
31 Early Literacy Program $ 2,061,500

32 Provided, however, that the Department of Education shall seek additional resources,
33 including federal funds, grants, private donations, and any other sources of revenue
34 potentially available to support the Early Literacy Program."

35 AMENDMENT NO. 76

36 On page 129 line 16 delete "$112,701,918" and insert "$112,801,918"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 77

38 On page 129 line 43 delete "$1,377,988,393" and insert "$1,378,088,393"

Page 8 of 9
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.



SFAHB1 YOUNGJ 515

1 AMENDMENT NO. 78

2 On page 129 line 45 delete "$89,719,072" and insert "$89,819,072"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 79

4 On page 130 line 4 delete "$1,377,988,393" and insert "$1,378,088,393"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 80

6 On page 150, at the end of line 17, delete "$22,960,134" and insert "$29,102,934"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 81

8 On page 150, at the end of line 24, delete "$100,000" and insert "$400,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 82

10 On page 150, between lines 44 and 45, insert the following:

11 "State Aid to Local Government Entities $ 0 $ 5,842,800"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 83

13 On page 150, at the end of line 46, delete "$22,960,134" and insert "$29,102,934"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 84

15 On page 151, at the end of line 2, delete "$6,670,853" and insert "$12,813,653"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 85

17 On page 151, at the end of line 28, "$22,960,134" and insert "$29,102,934"

Page 9 of 9
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.


